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Robyn Farrell

1308 Ozro Rd.
Venus, Tx 76084

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105
TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

In Re: Application for City of Venus, for proposed Texas Poliutant Discharge Elimination
Systemn (TPDES) Permit No. WQ0010883002

Attn: Chief Clerk Gharis

| respectively request Reconsideration of the Executive Directors Decision.

I am an affected person within the definition of that term by the Texas Administration Code:

My property is lacated at 1308 Ozro Road, consisting of approximately 38 acres. The confluence

of Boggy Branch and Armstrong Creek is located on my property. (Do not use 911 address for
determining distance as it is not reflective of property boundaries)

The application should be reconsidered and denied for the following deficiencies pertaining to this
application.

The applicant did/does not own the land that the facility is/or will be located as stated in section 9 (D) of
the application. This was brought to the attention of the TCEQ staff reviewing the application as well as
representatives from the ED, and OPIC during the Public Meeting as well as through comments in
writing. A simple search of Ellis county online records would have shown the applicant did/does not own
the land for the facility as they stated on not 1 (August 2018} but 2 (September 2023) applications. |
have attached Maps showing this for your review. Section 6(B) Buffer Zones cannot not be maintained
by ownership of property if applicant does not own the land as stated in the application. {See Exhibit 4
ECAD and 5 OPR for ownership)

ED Closing Arguments Stephen Selinger TPDES Permit NO. WQ0015932001

ED witness Mr. Rahim testified that had the ED been made aware during the technical review that
Poetry Road LLC was the land owner instead of Selinger, the ED would not have proceeded

with issuing the Draft Permit until that issue had been resolved. He explained that if Staff had been
made aware of this discrepancy when the Application was originally reviewed, the Application would
have been returned to Selinger Because of this discrepancy in ownership, Mr. Rahim testified that he
recommends the Draft Permit be denied.

Conclusion:

The Executive Director maintains her position that the draft permit meets all applicable statutory and
regulatory requirements. However, due to the issue of land ownership, the ED respectfully recommends




the Administrative Law Judges issue a Proposal for Decision recommending the Commission deny the
application.

OPIC Closing Arguments Stephen Selinger TPDES Permit NO. WQ0015932001

Conclusion:

After considering the evidence presented, OPIC concludes that Applicant has met its burden with
respect to Issues A-C referred by the Commission. However, because Applicant failed to demonstrate
ownership or a sufficient property interest in the land where the proposed wastewater treatment
facility will be located, OPIC cannot find the application was accurately completed, and therefore
recommends the draft permit be denied.

Al Decision

Section 305.43 requires that an owner of a facility must apply for a TPDES permit. The TPDES application
form contains Section 9 Regulated Entity and Permitted Site information, which requires that either the
applicant must own the land where the proposed wastewater treatment facility will be located, or
otherwise provide proof of a property interest in the land, such as a lease agreement or deed recorded

easement.

AU Concluded Applicant does not own the land on which the proposed Facility is to be located, as
required by TCEQ rules, and the Draft Permit should be denied.

The Commission followed the recommendations of the ALJ, ED, and OPIC and denied the permit.

Regionalization:

The applicant in its application(s) did not show why it was more cost effective or reasonable to build a
new plant instead of connecting to the cities current lines serviced by the TRA’s Mountain Creek Regional
Wastewater System that are/were within 3 miles. They simply state none available. The applicant is
currently sending sewage from this development to their owned current lines in TRA’s CCN and
processing through the TRA's Mountain Creek Regional Wastewater System. (See Exhibit 1 acceptance letter
from TRA to the applicant.)

Compliance:

Comments have been made in writing and at the Public Meeting during official comment period
regarding the applicants compliance record. it was brought to the TCEQ’s attention that this applicant
has a very bad compliance history and was forced to shut down their plant after failing multiple
inspections over 4 consecutive years including unauthorized discharges into the adjacent creek, sludge
in the receiving stream, approximately 20 dead fish 1 quarter mile downstream from the facility, and
failure to report the discharge of sludge and noncompliant effluent into the creek.(see attached exhibit)
This was when they bought into the TRA Mountain Creek Regional Wastewater System and have not owned
or operated a plant since. It was also brought out during the meeting that the applicant was currently
accepting sewage into this collection system. The public made official comments at the meeting and in
writing as to their concerns where this sewage was stored and being released to. During a complaint
investigation while this permit is still being processed, the applicant was cited for the following




violations. Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater twice 1 prior and 1 after
investigator contacted facility. (See Exhibits2&3)

Applicant submitted an application for Renewal without Changes:

Applicant did not report the moving of the facility. It did acknowledge the moving of the discharge point
further down in the application. This should have been a major amendment as it involved the addition
of landowners being within 1mile of the facilities new location and even closer to the new discharge
point which should have required landowner notification which was not done. Maps are grossly in
adequate.(See Exhibit 5 Applicants Attachment-C Site Drawing.) It does not even show the facility, in
fact it shows a Gas Substation (See Exhibit 6)

A reconsideration of this decision could save precious resources for all in time and monies spent going

through a Contested Case Hearing.

Respectively,

Robyn Farrell
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Outlook

FW: Lift Station Waste

From Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>
Date Wed 2/5/2025 7:57 AM
To  Kyle Sugg <KSugg@cityofvenus.org>

I 2 attachments (1 MB)
2024.10.08_tab Report_74-003000124.pdf; 2024.10.08_Lab Report_74-003000224.pdf;

Mr. Sugg,
Please see the confirmation for release below, along with the attached data results.
Please let me know if there is anything else we can do to assist.

Regards,

Matalie D. Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services

Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: tavlorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75212

From: Natalie Taylor

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:46 PM

To: Johnny Coker <jcoker @cityofvenus.org>

Cc: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.org>; Jason De La Rosa <delarosaje@trinityra.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Good afternoon Johnny,

We appreciate your patience. Attached are all the sample results for the wastewater you wish to discharge,
including for Oil & Grease (O&G). We've reviewed all results and see no issue with this release. Feel free to move
forward with this discharge at your leisure, but please let us know when this occurs.

Thank you,

Matalie D. Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services
Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 872-875-4322

Vietro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taylorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singieton Blvd.

Dallas, TX 75212

172
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From: Johnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:34 PM
To: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Warning: This email was received from an external source. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. If you suspect that this email is malicious please
report it with the Phish Alert button.

Natalie, thank you for responding and I'm looking forward to the results.

From: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:57 PM

To: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.org>; Johnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Johnny,

Once we get back all the results we will review and assess if the water can be released to our system. We
appreciate your patience.

Thank you,

Matalie D. Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services
Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taylorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.

Dallas, TX 75212

From: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@1rinityra.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:54 PM
To: jcoker@cityofvenus.org

Cc: Natalie Taylor <tavlorn@trinityra.org>
Subject: Lift Station Waste

Hi Johnny,

Here is the lab report for the BOD/TSS results. The O&G will take a little longer and I will get that to
you as soon as it is released. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Dale Burrow

Environmental Services Coordinator

Environmental Services Division | Trinity River Authority

0: 972-975-4317 | C: 469-475-3548

https://outiook.office.com/mailfinbox/id/AAMKAGI1 NGUXMTILTIXNZYINGFhMS04Zjg2LWNKNTMwZjJhY TMzNgBGAAAAAAASKhD2Ps YXgQIUU%2ZBY. ..
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MWD_10883-002_CP_20241016_COMPLIANCE
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in aceessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: City of Venus
Customer Number: CN600636864

Regulated Entity Name: CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B
Regulated Entity Number: RN101612505

Investigation  # 2008335 Incident Numbers

426368
Investigator:  DEANN CLINE Site Classification ~ DOMESTIC MINOR
Conducted: 08/19/2024 -- 08/19/2024 NAIC Code: 221320

SIC Code: 4952
Program(s): WASTEWATER

Investigation Type: Compliance Invest File Review Location: LOCATED APPROX 0.5 MI SW OF THE
INTEREX I'M 157 & M 2258

Additional ID(s) WQo0010883002

TXo0138703
Address:, Local Unit: REGION o4 - DFW METROPLEX
r o Activity Type(s WWCRR - WW Compliance Record Review
WWCMPL - WW Complaint
Principal(s): ‘
Role Name
RISPONDENT CITY OF VENUS
Contact(s):
Role Title Name o l Phone
REGULATED UTILITY OPERATOR JOHNNY COKER Phone (817) 401-8120
ENTITY MAIL : ‘
CONTACT
NOV CONTACT UTILITY OPERATOR JOHNNY COKER . Phone (817) 401-8120
REGULATED UTILITY OPERATOR JOHNNY * COKER . Phone (817) 401-8120
ENTITY CONTACT '
NOV CONTACT MAYOR HON Alejandro, Galaviz ,, Office (817) 648-0444
REGULATED MAYOR HON Alejandro Galaviz ~ Office  (817) 648-0444
ENTITY MAIL

CONTACT
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Qther Staff Member(s):

Role Name
Supervisor GARY SINCLAIR
QA Reviewer MAITE MARTIN

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
WQ COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION Complaint

Investipation Comments:

INTRODUCTION

On July 17, 2024, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Regional Office
received complaints (Incident No. 426368) alleging that the City of Venus was unlawfully storing and transporting raw
domestic wastewater from an unpermitted facility in Venus, Ellis County, Texas. The complaint was assigned to Water
Quality Investigator, Ms. Deann Cline, and was investigated in house on August 19, 2024. The complaint allegations were
not substantiated at the time of the investigation; however, a violation and Area of Concern were noted. Based on the
findings of this investigation, a Noticc of Violation and Resolution (NQV) letter was issued to acknowledge compliance.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

‘The City of Venus (the City) owns and operates the City of Venus Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Site B, located
approximately 0.5 mile southwest of the FM 157 and FM 2258 intersection in Venus, Ellis County, Texas. The WWTP,
which is not yet in operation, is authotized to discharge a daily average flow not to exceed 0.045 million gallons per day
(MGD) of treated domestic wastewater during Interim Phase I of their permit. There is one lift station in the collection
system.

BACKGROUND

There has not yet been a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at this site, as the plant is not yet operating, but a
minor reconnaissance investigation was conducted on July 11, 2024, to determine compliance with wastewater treatment
regulations and no issues were found. '

A new permit was issued to the City for this facility on March 22, 2019. On September 21, 2023, the TCEQ received a
permit renewal application. The permit renewal is currently pending. A Notice of Completion Form was submitted on
February 15, 2024,

This complaint has been filed as Incident Mo, 420368 and is associated to this report.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Ms. Cline contacted the complainants onJuly 26, 2024, and notified them that she was the assigned investigator for the
complaint,

On August 19, 2024, the invéstigator colttacted Mr. Johuay Coker, City of Venus Utility Operator and Chief Operator of the

* facility, to disciiss allegations madein'the coniplatnt and inquired as to whether any wastewater was entering the collection
system. Mr. Coker stated that there-were currently-no Certificates of Occupancy filed for Brahman Ranch Municipal
Utility District (MUD), the‘community sefved by the facility. He indicated that nobody occupicd the model home cither,
so did not believe that wastewaterwas efitering the collection system.  Mr, Coker stated that the lift station within the
collection system had been pumped and hatled urice since the system was installed, but another purap and haul was
planned soon - He also indirated that mast ofhat wag removed was stormwater that had infiltrated the colieelion system
during development, M¥. Coker did not heve wiopy-of the tip ticket readily available. '['hisitem was voted and resolved
as an Area of Chneern.

On August 20, 2024, Wit Coker emailed theinvestigator and indicated that he had misspoke on August 19, 2024, and that
there were Certificatds of Occupdndy filed for Beahman Rauch MUD.  The investigator contacted Mr. Matt Crain, Foreraan
‘for the developmeat, by phone to inquire 2s to whether the model home

3%
3
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was using their restroom facilities, to which he said they were.

An Exit Interview Form (EIF) and Records Request (RR) was sent to Mr. Coker on August 21, 2024, Records requested
included all haul tickets from pump and haul activities from the lift station. These records were received on August 28,
2024. Upon reviewing the records, it was found that the wastewater was transported by BCAC Underground, Transporter
Authorization No. 25398, to Cold Springs Processing, Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) No. 01225. Cold Springs Processing

is not authorized to accept untreated domestic wastewater, and a violation was noted for this item.

Mr. Coker has a level "C" Wastewater Treatment Operator license (License No. WW0013137) that was verified, is current,
and complies with the licensing requirements for this facility.

On September 30, 2024, the investigator spoke with Mr. Coker on the phone to discuss the additional finding regarding the
proper management of wastewater pumped from the lift station. Mr. Coker had indicated that the City would like to
pump the wastewater from the Brahman Ranch MUD lift station to their collection system that sends wastewater to be
treated at Trinity River Authority’s (TRA) Mountain Creek WWTP, Permit No. WQ0010348001. The investigator replied
that the City would need to contact the operator of the facility and have an agreement with them to accept the additional
wastewater,

As required, a letter and copy of this report will be mailed to both the City and the complainants.

Track Number: 894239 Compliance Due Date: 11/15/2024
Violation Start Date: 8/19/2024

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) .

PERMIT WQo0010883002, WQ0010883002

Permit Conditions 2.g. '

EPAID TXo0138703, TXo138703

Permit Conditions 2.8.

Alleged Violation:

Investdigaton: 2008335 - 3 Coﬁixnen’c Date: 10/02/2024
Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, on July 9,-2024, and August 26, 2024,

untreated wastewater was taken to Cold Springs Processing (MSW No. 01225), which was not authorized to receive
untreated domestic wastewater.

Recommended Corrective Action:  Ensure that untreated domestic wastewater is sent to a location where it is

Track Number: 894283 Resolution Status Date: 10/9/2024
Violation Start Date: 8/21/2024 Violation End Date: 8/28/2024
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30 TAC Chapter 312.141(a)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145

PERMIT WQoo010883002, WQ0010883002
EPAID TXo138703, TX0138703

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 2008335 Comment Date; 10/02/2024

Failure to maintain a record of each individual collection and deposit of untreated domestic wastewater collected in the
form of a trip ticket, Specifically, the facility did not maintain a record of the collection, haul, and disposal of untreated
Jomestic wastewater that was collected from the Brahman Ranch Lift Station on July 9, 2024.

Resolution: On August 28, 2024, the TCEQ DFW Region Office received copies of trip tickets for the two pump and hauls
that had occurred from the lift station at the Brahman Ranch MUD on July 9, 2024, and on August 26, 2024. Mr. Coker
also stated during a phone conversation on August 21, 2024, that he would maintain all future trip tickets from pump and
haul activities from the facility's collection system.

Signed ’(g‘(fé?ﬂ’" % Date /(7/‘7/2'7[

Environmental Investigator

Signed ﬁ %/ " Date oY% ’7“’”7
= o

risor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) .

____Lnforcement Action Request (EAR) ___Maps, Plans, Sketches

_X_Letter to Faility (specify type) : MV B ;,;T;I.’?thogt'aphs

[nvestigation Report S . Correspondence from the facility
Sample Analysis Results A " Other (specify) :

____Manifests , N . E)i/f L;z/zrv e, %V}’"}//ZM&Y/( /@ )

____Notice of Registration

List of Attached files T o o
8.26.24 Dump Ticket recd 8.28.24.pdf o T
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Robyn Farrell
1308 Ozro Rd.
Venus, Tx 76084

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk

Qffice of the Chief Clerk, MC 105
TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

In Re: Application for City of Venus, for proposed Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (TPDES) Permit No. WQ0010883002

Attn: Chief Clerk Gharis

I respectively request Reconsideration of the Executive Directors Decision.

I'am an affected person within the definition of that term by the Texas Administration Code:

My property is located at 1308 Ozro Road, consisting of approximately 38 acres. The confluence

of Boggy Branch and Armstrong Creek is located on my property. (Do not use 911 address for
determining distance as it is not reflective of property boundaries)

The application should be reconsidered and denied for the following deficiencies pertaining to this
application.

The applicant did/does not own the land that the facility is/or will be located as stated in section 9(D) of
the application. This was brought to the attention of the TCEQ staff reviewing the application as well as

‘representatives from the ED, and OPIC during the Public Meeting as well as through comments in
writing. A simple search of Ellis county online records would have shown the applicant did/does not own
the land for the facility as they stated on not 1 (August 2018) but 2 (September 2023) applications. |
have attached Maps showing this for your review. Section 6(B) Buffer Zones cannot not be maintained
by ownership of property if applicant does not own the land as stated in the application. (See Exhibit 4
ECAD and 5 OPR for ownership)

ED Closing Arguments Stephen Selinger TPDES Permit NO. WQ0015932001

ED witness Mr. Rahim testified that had the ED been made aware during the technical review that
Poetry Road LLC was the land owner instead of Selinger, the ED would not have proceeded

with issuing the Draft Permit until that issue had been resolved. He explained that if Staff had been
made aware of this discrepancy when the Application was originally reviewed, the Application would
have been returned to Selinger Because of this discrepancy in ownership, Mr. Rahim testified that he
recommends the Draft Permit be denied.

Conclusion:

The Executive Director maintains her position that the draft permit meets all applicable statutory and
regulatory requirements. However, due to the issue of land ownership, the ED respectfully recommends




the Administrative Law Judges issue a Proposal for Decision recommending the Commission deny the
application.

OPIC Closing Arguments Stephen Selinger TPDES Permit NO. WQ0015932001

Conclusion:

After considering the evidence presented, OPIC concludes that Applicant has met its burden with
respect to Issues A-C referred by the Commission. However, because Applicant failed to demonstrate
ownership or a sufficient property interest in the land where the proposed wastewater treatment
facility will be located, OPIC cannot find the application was accurately completed, and therefore
recommends the draft permit be denied.

ALJ Decision

Section 305.43 requires that an owner of a facility must apply for a TPDES permit. The TPDES application
form contains Section 9 Regulated Entity and Permitted Site Information, which requires that either the
applicant must own the land where the proposed wastewater treatment facility will be located, or
otherwise provide proof of a property interest in the land, such as a lease agreement or deed recorded
easement.

AU Concluded Applicant does not own the land on which the proposed Facility is to be located, as
required by TCEQ rules, and the Draft Permit should be denied.

The Commission followed the recommendations of the AU, ED, and OPIC and denied the permit.

Regionalization:

The applicant in its application(s) did not show why it was more cost effective or reasonable to build a
new plant instead of connecting to the cities current lines serviced by the TRA’s Mountain Creek Regional
Wastewater System that are/were within 3 miles. They simply state none available. The applicant is
currently sending sewage from this development to their owned current lines in TRA’s CCN and
processing through the TRA's Mountain Creek Regional Wastewater System. (See Exhibit 1 acceptance letter
from TRA to the applicant.)

Compliance:

Comments have been made in writing and at the Public Meeting during official comment period
regarding the applicants compliance record. It was brought to the TCEQ's attention that this applicant
has a very bad compliance history and was forced to shut down their plant after failing multiple
inspections over 4 consecutive years including unauthorized discharges into the adjacent creek, sludge
in the receiving stream, approximately 20 dead fish 1 quarter mile downstream from the facility, and
failure to report the discharge of sludge and noncompliant effiuent into the creek.(see attached exhihit)
This was when they bought into the TRA Mountain Creek Regional Wastewater Systers and have not owned
or operated a plant since. It was also brought out during the meeting that the applicant was currently
accepting sewage into this collection system. The public made official comments at the meeting and in
writing as to their concerns where this sewage was stored and being released to. During a complaint
investigation while this permit is still being processed, the applicant was cited for the following




violations. Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater twice 1 prior and 1 after
investigator contacted facility. (See Exhibits2&3)

Applicant submitted an application for Renewal without Changes:

Applicant did not report the moving of the facility. It did acknowledge the moving of the discharge point
further down in the application. This should have been a major amendment as it involved the addition
of landowners being within 1mile of the facilities new location and even closer to the new discharge
point which should have required landowner notification which was not done. Maps are grossly in
adequate.(See Exhibit 5 Applicants Attachment-C Site Drawing.} It does not even show the facility, in
fact it shows a Gas Substation (See Exhibit 6)

A reconsideration of this decision could save precious resources for all in time and monies spent gaing
through a Contested Case Hearing.

Respectively,

Robyn Farrell
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Outlook
FW: Lift Station Waste
From Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>

Date Wed 2/5/2025 7:57 AM
To  Kyle Sugg <KSugg@cityofvenus.org>

U 2 attachments (1 MB)
2024.10.08_Lab Report_74-003000124.pdf; 2024.10.08_Lab Report_74-003000224.pdf;

Mr. Sugg,
Please see the confirmation for release below, along with the attached data results.
Please let me know if there is anything else we can do to assist.

Regards,

Matalie D. Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services
Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Vletro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taylorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.

Dallas, TX 75212

From: Natalie Taylor

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:46 PM

To: Johnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>

Cc: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.org>; Jason De La Rosa <delarosaje@trinityra.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Good afternoon Johnny,

| We appreciate your patience. Attached are all the sample results for the wastewater you wish to discharge,
\ f including for Oil & Grease (0&G). We've reviewed all results and see no issue with this release. Feel free to move
i forward with this discharge at your leisure, but please let us know when this occurs,

Thank you,

Hatalie D, Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services
Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taviorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.

Dallas, TX 75212

https://outiook.office.com/mailfinbox/id/AAMKAGI1 NGUxMTIiLTlxNzYtNGFhMSO4ngZLWNkNTMWZthYTMZNgBGAAAAAAA5hD2PsYXgQIUU%ZBV. .. 112
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From: Johnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:34 PM

Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Warning: This email was received from an external source. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. If you suspect that this email is malicious please
report it with the Phish Alert button.

Natalie, thank you for responding and I’'m looking forward to the results.

From: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:57 PM

To: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.org>; lohnny Coker <jcoker @cityofvenus.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Johnny,

Once we get back all the results we will review and assess if the water can be released to our system. We
appreciate your patience.

Thank you,

Natalie D. Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services

Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: tavlorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd,

Dallas, TX 75212

From: Dale Burrow <ByurrowD@trinityra.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:54 PM
To: jcoker@cityofvenus.org

Cc: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>
Subject: Lift Station Waste

Hi Johnny,

Here is the lab report for the BOD/TSS results. The O&G will take a little longer and I will get that to
you as soon as it is released. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Dale Burrow

Environmental Services Coordinator

Environmental Services Division | Trinity River Authority

0:972-975-4317 | C: 469-475-3548

hitps:/ioutiook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKAGI 1 NGUXMTIiLTlxNZYtNGFhMSO4Zj92LWNkNTMijJhYTMzNgBGAAAAAAAShDZPSYXgQIUu%ZBV. . 212
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance fu accessing this document, please contact oce@teeq.texas.gov

Customer: City of Venus
Customer Number: CN 600636864

Regulated Entity Name: CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B
Regulated Entity Number: RN 101612505

Investigation  # 2008335 Incident Numbers

426368
Investigator:  DEANN CLINE Site Classification ~ DOMESTIC MINOR
Conducted: 08/19/2024 -- 08/19/2024 NAIC Code: 221320

SI1C Code: 4952
Program(s): WASTEWATER

Investigation Type: Compliance Invest File Review Location: LOCATED APPROX 0.5 MI SW OF THE
INTEREX I'M 157 & FM 2258

Additional ID(s) WQo010883002

TX0138703
Address: Local Unit: REGION o4 - DF'W METROPLEX
s Activity Type(s WWCRR - WW Compliance Record Review
WWCMPL - WW Complaint
Principal(s):
Role Nawme
RESPONDENT CITY OF VENUS
Contact(s):
Role Title Name R Phone
REGULATED UTILITY OPERATOR JOHNNY COKER Phone (817) 401-8120
ENTITY MAIL : .
CONTACT
NOV CONTACT UTILITY OPERATOR JOHNNY COKER . Phone (817) 401-8120
REGULATED UTILITY OPERATOR JOHNNY * COKER Phone (817) 401-8120
ENTITY CONTACT ‘
NOV CONTACT MAYOR HON Alejandro, Galaviz ,, Office (817) 648-0444
REGULATED MAYOR HON Alejandro Galaviz ~ Office  (817) 648-0444
ENTITY MAIL

CONTACT
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Other Staff Member(s):

Role Name
Supervisor GARY SINCLAIR
QA Reviewer MAITE MARTIN

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
WQ COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION Complaint

Investigation Comments:

INTRODUCTION

On July 17, 2024, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Regional Office
received complaints (Incident No. 426368) alleging that the City of Venus was unlawfully storing and transporting raw
domestic wastewater from an unpermitted facility in Venus, Ellis County, Texas. The complaint was assigned to Water
Quality Investigator, Ms. Deann Cline, and was investigated in house on August 19, 2024. The complaint allegations were
not substantiated at the time of the investigation; however, a violation and Area of Concern were noted. Based on the
findings of this investigation, a Notice of Violation and Resolution (NOV) letter was issued to acknowledge compliance.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

The City of Venus (the City) owns and operates the City of Venus Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Site B, located
approximately 0.5 mile southwest of the FM 157 and FM 2258 intersection in Venus, Ellis County, Texas. The WWTP,
which is not yet in operation, is authorized to discharge a daily average flow not to exceed 0.045 million gallons per day
(MGD) of treated domestic wastewater during Interim Phase I of their permit. There is one lift station in the collection
system,

BACKGROUND

There has not yet been a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at this site, as the plant is not yet operating, but a
minor reconnaissance investigation was conducted on July 11, 2024, to determine compliance with wastewater treatment
regulations and no issues were found. '

A new permit was issued to the City for this facility on March 22, 2019.  On September 21, 2023, the TCEQ received a
permit renewal application. The permit renewalis currently pending. A Notice of Completion Form was submitted on
February 15, 2024,

This complaint has been filed as Incident No. 426368 and is associated to this report,

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
#s. Cline contacted the complainants onJuly 26,2024, and notified them that she was the assigned investigator for the
complaint.

On August 19, 2024, the investigator cortacted Mr. Johnny Coker, City of Venus Utility Operator and Chief Operator of the
" facility, to disciiss allegations made-in the complaint and inquived as to whether any wastewater was entering the collection
© - system. Mr. Coker stated that there-were cusrently no Certificates of Oceupancy filed for Brahman Ranch Munieipal
- Utility District (MUD), the comivunity served by the facility.  He indicated that nobody occupied the model homa cither,
50 did not believe that wastewaterwas ecatering the collection system.  Mr, Coker stated that the lift station within the
collection system had been pumped ind hanjed urics since the system was installed, but unother purmp and haul was
-planned soon.: He also indeated thatynast ofsihat was rernoved was stormwater that had infiltrated the enllestion system
during development. Mr, Coker did not bave acopy of the trip licket readily available. '[his item was noted and resolved
as an Area of Coneerrs,

On August 20, 2024, b Coker emailed the irvestigator and indicated that he had misspoke on August 19, 2004, and that
there were Certificatds of Otcupundy filod for Beanan Raneh MUD.  The investigator contacted Mr. Matt Crain, Foreraan
- for the development, by phone to inguire 2s 1o whether the model home

5
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was using their restroom facilities, to which he said they were.

An Exit Interview Form (EIF) and Records Request (RR) was sent to Mr, Coker on Angust 21, 2024, Records requested
included all haul tickets from pump and haul activities from the lift station. These records were received on August 28,
2024.  Upon reviewing the records, it was found that the wastewater was transported by BCAC Underground, Transporter
Authorization No. 25398, to Cold Springs Processing, Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) No. 01225. Cold Springs Processing
is not authorized to aceept untreated domestic wastewater, and a violation was noted for this item.

Mr. Coker has alevel "C" Wastewater Treatment Operator license (License No. WW0013137) that was verified, is current,
and complies with the licensing requirements for this facility,

On September 30, 2024, the investigator spoke with Mr. Coker on the phone to discuss the additional finding regarding the
proper management of wastewater pumped from the lift station. Mr. Coker had indicated that the City would like to

pump the wastewater from the Brahman Ranch MUD lift station to their collection system that sends wastewater to be
treated at Trinity River Authority's (TRA) Mountain Creek WWTP, Permit No. WQ0010348001. The investigator replied
that the City would need to contact the operator of the facility and have an agreement with them to accept the additional
wastewater,

As required, a letter and copy of this report will be mailed to both the City and the complainants.

Track Number: 894239 Compliance Due Date: 11/15/ 2024
- Violation Start Date: 8/19/2024

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) :

PERMIT WQo010883002, WQo0010883002

Permit Conditions 2.g.

EPAID TXo138703, 1‘)(01.38703

Permit Conditions 2.g.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 2008335 - v © Ceommont Dates 10/08/z0zy -

Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, on July 9,-2024, and August 26, 2024,
untreated wastewater was taken to Cold Springs Processing (MSW No. 01225), which was not authorized to recejve
untreated domestic wastewater.

Recommended Corrective Action:  Ensure that untreated domestic wastewater is sent to a location where it is
authorized to be treated and discharged from a permitted outfall, i S

Track Number: 894283 Resolution Status Date: 10/9/2024
Violation Start Date: 8/21/2024 Violation End Date: 8/28/2024
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30 TAC Chapter 312.141(a)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145

PERMIT WQoo10883002, WQ0010883002
EPAID TXo138703, TX0138703

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 2008335 Comment Date: 10/02/2024

Fatlure to maintain a record of each individual collection and deposit of untreated domestic wastewater collected in the
form of a trip ticket. Specifically, the facility did not maintain a record of the collection, haul, and disposal of untreated
domestic wastewater that was collected from the Brahman Ranch Lift Station on July 9, 2024,

Resolution: On August 28, 2024, the TCEQ DFW Region Office received copies of trip tickets for the two pump and hauls
that had occurred from the lift station at the Brahman Ranch MUD on July 9, 2024, and on August 26, 2024. Mr. Coker
also stated during a phone conversation on August 21, 2024, that he would maintain all future trip tickets from pump and

haul activities from the facility's collection system.

Signed ’(Q'/C/J’W" @/%ﬂ; Date /0/7/2 ‘71

Environmental Investigator

Signed ﬁ%/// Date '/() /}'7,11/‘\//7

/ Sépc/rvisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) .
____Maps, Plans, Sketches

__Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

_X_ Letter ta Facility (specify type) : ANy vV ;;_‘,1-’?1(?tographs
[nvestigation Report . ,‘(.__Cogréspondence from the facility
: _ ,ﬁ;@the1' (specify) :

Sample Analysis Resuits

__._Manifests

___Notice of Registration

List of Attached files
8.26.24 Dump Ticket reed 8.28.24 pdf
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TExaS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OI' AN § - .. BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § + TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE
CITY OF VENUS §
TNRCC WATER QUALITY § ©  CONSERVATION COMMISSION
PERMIT NO. 10883-001 §

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 1998-0286-MWD-E

At its UCT 2 7 1999 agenda, the Texas Natural Resource Conservation
Commission ("Commission" or "TNRCC") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding the City of Venus ("the City") under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26 (the "Code"). The Executive Director of the TNRCC, vepresented by the
Litigation Division, and the City, represented by John L. Wilson of the law ficm of McGinais,
Lochridge & Kilgore,.L.L.P., prescated this agreement to the Commission.

The City understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice
of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering
into this Agreed Order, the City agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Agreed Order represents the complete and
fuily-integrated agreement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed
severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any
provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and
enforceable. The duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Gider are vinding upon the
City.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The City owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility located approximately 0.5
miles northwest of the City of Venus at a point approximately 500 feet north of U.S.
Highway 67 and approxirnately 200 feet west of Farm-to-Market Road 157, in Venus,
Johnson County, Texas (the "I‘Texcility"),,
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2. . The Facility has. discharged. waste- into:or.adjacent (o .any. water in the .state or has
comrmitted another act that has caused or will cause pollution-of any state water under the
Code.

3, During inspections on March 21, April 6, and July 17, 1995; August 6, 1996, January 22
and September 18, 1997; and July 22, 1998, a- TNRCC ‘Arlington Regional Office
nvestigator documented unauthorized discharges into or adjacent to Grassy Creek. Shudge
was noted in the receiving stream during inspections on March 21 , 1995, July 17, 1995,
August 6, 1996, January 22, 1997, September 18, 1997, and July 22, 1998. On January
22, 1997,a TNRCC:investigator observed approwimately fwenty dead-fish within one-
quarter mile downstream of the Facility.

4. During a compliance inspection conducted at the Facility on September 18, 1997, a
TNRCC investigator documented that grab samples taken about two feet from the Facility
-outfall in Grassy Creek showed values of 235 milligrams per liter ("mg/L") for five-day
biochemical oxygen demand ("BOD;") concentration and 3,470 mg/L for total suspended

solids concentration ("TSS").

5. During compliance inspections conducted: at the Facility on March 21, April 6, and July
17,-1995; August 6, 1996 January 22 and September 18, 1997; and July 22, 1998, a
TNRCC investigator documented the City’s failure to report to the TNRCC the discharges
of sludge or noncompliant effluent to Grassy Creek.

6. During compliance inspections conducted at the Facility on March 21, April 6, and July
17, 1995; August 6, 1996; and January 22 and September 18, 1997, a TNRCC
investigator documented the City’s failure to properly operate and maintain all facilities -
and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) installed by the City. As
a result, septic conditions of the Facility’s wastewater occurred when the gear box for the
rotator malfunctioned.

7. The City received notices of the violations on or about April 12, 1995, October 13, 1996,
August 5, 1997, and December 1, 1997,

3. The Executive Director recognizes that the City constructed a new transter lift station and
waslewater treatment facility, TNRCC Water Quality Permit No. 10883-002, which
became operational on April 22, 1997,
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The City is subject (o the jurisdiction of the TNRCC pursuant to the Code chs. 7 and 26
and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 2, 3, and 4, the City has failed to prevent
unauthorized discharges of sludge into Grassy Creek in violation of the Code §26.121 and
TNRCC Water Quality Permit No. 10883-001.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5, the City has failed to report noncompliances to
the TNRCC, which may endanger human health:or safety.or-the' environment in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(9) and Permit No. 10883-001.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 6, the City has failed to properly operate and
maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances)
installed by the City to achieve compliance with the permit conditions, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5), the Code § 26.121, and Permit No. 10883-001.

Pursuant to the TEX. WATER CODE.§§ 7.051 and 26.136, the Commission has the authority
l0-assess an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Code, TNRCC
rules, and orders adopted under the Code.
An administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00) is
justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the factors
set forth in the Code § 26.136.

ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION

COMMISSION ORDERS that:

L.

The City is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-six thousand dollars
($26,000.00) for violations of the Code and rules of the TNRCC. The imposition of this
administrative penalty and the City’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth
in this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in
this action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here.
Administrative penalty payments shall be sent with the notation "Re: Cily of Venus;
Docket No. 1998-0286-MWD-E; Enforcement ID No. 8212" to:




City of Venus

/’;7&,‘/9% '?)J ;"/‘j"

DOCKET NO. 1998-0286-MWD-E

Page 4

2

(U8}

Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The City shall implement and complete a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) in
accordance with TEX. WATER CODE §§ 7.067 and 26.136(n), and the TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 361.252(0) and § 382.088(j). Twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00)
of the assessed administrative-penalty. shall be remitted -withithe-condition that: the City
implement the SEP defined in Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference. The City’s
obligation to pay the conditionally remitted portion of the administrative penalty assessed
shall be discharged upon final completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall develop
a plan and schedule for the removal of all sludge in or adjacent to Grassy Creek
within one-quarter mile of the Facility. The plan shall include the maintenance of
written records of the amount of sludge removed, the technique used, and the
ultimate disposal site. The plan shall be available at the plant for inspection by an
authorized representative of the TNRCC for three years.

If sludge becomes apparent or is known to enter the receiving stream from the
Facility, disposal of sludge shall be carried out in accordance with all applicable
rules of the TNRCC and in a manner that prevents contamination of surface or
groundwater. A copy of the completed records included in the City’s plan for
sludge removal shall be provided to the TNRCC within thirty (30) days following
the completion of the project and disposal of the sludge.

In the event that access to the adjacent affected properties is denied for whatever
reason(s), then the remediation on these properties will be excluded from the above
requircments provided that the City can submit information to Merrilee
Gerberding, TNRCC Enforcement Division, substantiating that it made every
reasonable attempt o obtain the property owner’s permission to enter their
property;

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall develop
written Standard Operating Procedures ("SOP") for the operation and routine
scheduled and preventative maintenance of all components of the wastewarter
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treatment facilitics. The SOP shall be prepared by a Texas registered professional
engineer.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall have
the engineer review the SOP in the field with the City’ wastewater treatment
facility operator(s). Immediately following the review, the City shall implement
the SOP. Information regarding items recommended for inclusion in an SOP and
recommended references, are available in the Enforcement Division handout
entitled "Standard Operating Manual Information. "

The-City shall submit written verification of the completion of the review to the
TNRCC. A daily log book documenting operations and maintenance activities
shall be maintained for a period of three years and shall be made available to
TNRCC representatives upon request;

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall develop
a solids management plan ("SMP"). The SMP shall outline a program of internal
process control {esting to monitor the efficiency of the wastewater treatment plant
and to mainiain the proper solids balance within the system. The SMP shall be
prepared by a Texas registered professional engineer or an "A" TNRCC Certified
Wastewater Operator.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall have
the engineer or "A" operator review the SMP in the field with the City’s
wastewater treatment plant operator(s). Immediately following the field review,
the City shall implement the SMP. Information regarding items recommended for
inclusion in an SOP and recommended references, are available in the Enforcement
Division handout entitled "Solids Management Plan Information. "

Within 120 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall submit
a copy of the SMP and written verification of completion of the SMP field review
to the TNRCC. The City shall maintain organized, written records of the process
control test results for a period of three years at the plant site. The City shall keep
these records in a daily log book and/or checklist and shall make the records
available to TNRCC representatives upon request.

The City shall submit all correspondence, reports, and documentation required by
these Ordering Provisions to:
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Ms. Merrilee Gerberding, Coordinator
Enforcement Division, MC 149

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and shall send a copy of the documentation to:

Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager

Arlington Regional Office

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
1101 East Arkansas Lane

Arlington, Texas 76010-6499

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City
is ordered to give notice of this Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Iacility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the City causes any pollution or any discharge of waste without a permit or in violation
of a permit, and thereby fails to comply with any of the technical requirements in this
Agreed Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, such failure is not a violation of the Code ch. 26.
The City has the burden of establishing to the Executive Director’s satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The City shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the City becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures
to mitigate and minimize the delay.

The Execulive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or
i any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City
shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the

City receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what - -

constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the
state of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the City if
the Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.




Frhib. 43, 057

City of Venus
DOCKET NO. 1998-0286-MWD-L
Page 7

9. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms
of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of the TEX. WATER CODE or the TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE.

10. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law,
the effective date of this Agreed Order is the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 70.10(b).
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Wol

[ .
Fdr the Céfamission —

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of the City
of Venus. am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the City of Venus,
and do agree to the specified terms and conditions.

T understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, the City of Venus waives certain procedural
rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed by this
Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and the right
to appeal. I agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This
Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudication by the Commission of the violations set forth
in this Agreed Order.

Lorrtr g F LD E-sf- 29

&fgnature Date
Strme s f, FLATT MAJoR
Name (printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative
City of Venus

1, the undersigned, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation
Commission, hereby agree to the terms of this Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This
Agreed Order represents full and final adjudication of the violations giving rise to this Agreed Order.

N :
Sae W/O /o ?//L&/éﬁ
Jim Phillipe / Date 7 ¢

Deptsty’ Director

Office of Legal Services :

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

Instructions: Send this signed, original Signature Page and Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division,
Revenues Section at the address in Ordering Provision No. 1 of this Agreed Order.
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Robyn Farrell
1308 Ozro Rd.
Venus, Tx 76084

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105
TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

In Re: Application for City of Venus, for proposed Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (TPDES) Permit No. WQ0010883002

Attn: Chief Clerk Gharis

I'respectively request Reconsideration of the Executive Directors Decision.

lam an affected person within the definition of that term by the Texas Administration Code:

My property is located at 1308 Ozro Road, consisting of approximately 38 acres. The confluence

of Boggy Branch and Armstrong Creek is located on my property. (Do not use 911 address for
determining distance as it is not reflective of property boundaries)

The application should be reconsidered and denied for the following deficiencies pertaining to this
application.

The applicant did/does not own the land that the facility is/or will be located as stated in section 9 (D) of
the application. This was brought to the attention of the TCEQ staff reviewing the application as well as
representatives from the ED, and OPIC during the Public Meeting as well as through comments in
writing. A simple search of Ellis county online records would have shown the applicant did/does not own
the land for the facility as they stated on not 1 (August 2018) but 2 (September 2023) applications. |
have attached Maps showing this for your review. Section 6(B) Buffer Zones cannot not be maintained
by ownership of property if applicant does not own the land as stated in the application. (See Exhibit 4
ECAD and 5 OPR for ownership)

ED Closing Arguments Stephen Selinger TPDES Permit NO. WQ0015932001

ED witness Mr. Rahim testified that had the ED been made aware during the technical review that
Poetry Road LLC was the land owner instead of Selinger, the ED would not have proceeded

with issuing the Draft Permit until that issue had been resolved. He explained that if Staff had been
made aware of this discrepancy when the Application was originally reviewed, the Application would
have been returned to Selinger Because of this discrepancy in ownership, Mr. Rahim testified that he
recommends the Draft Permit be denied.

Conclusion:

The Executive Director maintains her position that the draft permit meets all applicable statutory and
regulatory requirements. However, due to the issue of land ownership, the ED respectfully recommends




the Administrative Law Judges issue a Proposal for Decision recommending the Commission deny the
application.

OPIC Closing Arguments Stephen Selinger TPDES Permit NO. WQ0015932001

Conclusion:

After considering the evidence presented, OPIC concludes that Applicant has met its burden with
respect to Issues A-C referred by the Commission. However, because Applicant failed to demonstrate
ownership or a sufficient property interest in the land where the proposed wastewater treatment
facitity will be located, OPIC cannot find the application was accurately completed, and therefore
recommends the draft permit be denied.

ALJ Decision

Section 305.43 requires that an owner of a facility must apply for a TPDES permit. The TPDES application
form contains Section 9 Regulated Entity and Permitted Site Information, which requires that either the
applicant must own the land where the proposed wastewater treatment facility will be located, or
otherwise provide proof of a property interest in the land, such as a lease agreement or deed recorded
easement.

AU Concluded Applicant does not own the land on which the proposed Facility is to be located, as
required by TCEQ rules, and the Draft Permit should be denied.

The Commission followed the recommendations of the AL, ED, and OPIC and denied the permit.

Regionalization:

The applicant in its application(s) did not show why it was more cost effective or reasonable to build a
new plant instead of connecting to the cities current lines serviced by the TRA’S Mountain Creek Regional
Wastewater System that are/were within 3 miles. They simply state none available. The applicant is
currently sending sewage from this development to their owned current lines in TRA’s CCN and
processing through the TRA’s Mountain Creek Regional Wastewater System. (See Exhibit 1 acceptance letter
from TRA to the applicant.)

Compliance:

Comments have been made in writing and at the Public Meeting during official comment period
regarding the applicants compliance record. It was brought to the TCEQ's attention that this applicant
has a very bad compliance history and was forced to shut down their plant after failing multiple
inspections over 4 consecutive years including unauthorized discharges into the adjacent creek, sludge
in the receiving stream, approximately 20 dead fish 1 quarter mile downstream from the facility, and
failure to report the discharge of sludge and noncompliant effluent into the creek.(see attached exhibit)
This was when they bought into the TRA Mountain Creek Regional Wastewater System and have not owned
or operated a plant since. It was also brought out during the meeting that the applicant was currently
accepting sewage into this collection system. The public made official comments at the meeting and in
writing as to their concerns where this sewage was stored and being released to. During a complaint
investigation while this permit is still being processed, the applicant was cited for the following




violations. Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater twice 1 prior and 1 after
investigator contacted facility. (See Exhibits2&3)

Applicant submitted an application for Renewal without Changes:

Applicant did not report the moving of the facility. It did acknowledge the moving of the discharge point
further down in the application. This should have been a major amendment as it involved the addition
of landowners being within 1mile of the facilities new location and even closer to the new discharge
point which should have required landowner notification which was not done. Maps are grossly in
adequate.(See Exhibit 5 Applicants Attachment-C Site Drawing.) It does not even show the facility, in
fact it shows a Gas Substation (See Exhibit 6)

A reconsideration of this decision could save precious resources for all in time and monies spent going
through a Contested Case Hearing.

Respectively,

Robyn Farrell




2/5/25, 8:03 AM E 7(#\ / /f) tT _:_)/ Mail - Kyle Sugg - Outlook

hitps:/outliook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/ AAMKAGI1 NGUxMTIiLTlxNzYlNGFl)MSO4ng2LWNKNTMWZthYTMZNgBG/-\AAAAAAShDZPSYXgQIUu%ZBVA .

Outlook

FW: Lift Station Waste
From Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>

Date Wed 2/5/2025 7:57 AM
To  Kyle Sugg <KSugg@cityofvenus.org>

U 2 attachments (1 MB)
2024.10.08_Lab Report_74-003000124.pdf; 2024.10.08_Lab Report_74-003000224.pdf;

Mr. Sugg,
Please see the confirmation for release below, along with the attached data results.
Please let me know if there is anything else we can do to assist.

Regards,

Matalie D. Tayior

Manager, Environmental Services

Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taylorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75212

From: Natalie Taylor

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:46 PM

To: Johnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>

Cc: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.org>; Jason De La Rosa <delarosaje@trinityra.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Good afternocon Johnny,

We appreciate your patience. Attached are all the sample results for the wastewater you wish to discharge,
including for Oil & Grease (O&G). We've reviewed all results and see no issue with this release. Feel free to move
forward with this discharge at your leisure, but please let us know when this occurs.

Thank you,

Matalie D. Tavior

Manager, Environmental Services

Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taylorn @trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75212

12
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From: Johnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:34 PM
To: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Warning: This email was received from an external source. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. If you suspect that this email is malicious please
report it with the Phish Alert button.

Natalie, thank you for responding and I'm looking forward 10 the results.

From: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:57 PM

To: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.arg>; lohnny Coker <jcoker@cityofvenus.org>
Subject: RE: Lift Station Waste

Johnny,

Once we get back all the results we will review and assess if the water can be released to our system. We
appreciate your patience.

Thank you,

Natalie D. Taylor

Manager, Environmental Services
Trinity River Authority of Texas
Direct: 972-975-4322

Metro: 972-263-2251

E-Mail: taylorn@trinityra.org
6500 W. Singleton Blvd.

Dallas, TX 75212

From: Dale Burrow <BurrowD@trinityra.org
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:54 PV
To: jcoker@cityofvenus.org

Cc: Natalie Taylor <taylorn@trinityra.org>
Subject: Lift Station Waste

Hi Johnny,

Here is the lab.report for the BOD/TSS results. The 0&G will take a little longer and I will get that to
you as soon as it is released. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Dale Burrow

Environmental Services Coordinator

Environmental Services Division | Trinity River Authority

0:972-975-4317 | C: 469-475-3548

htips:/ioutlook.office .com/mailiinbox/id/AAMKAGH NGUXMTIBLTlxNzYtNGFhMSO4ngZLWNkNTMijJhYTMzNgBGAAAAAAAShDZPSYXQQIUU%ZBV‘ .
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The TCEQ is committed to accessibility, Ify

Nlm~1o883—002~CP_20241o16~COMPLIANCE
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

bu need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@teeq.texas.gov

Customer: City of Venus
Customer Number: CN 600636864

Investigation

Investigator:

Conducted:

Program{s):

Regulated Entity Name:

CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B

Regulated Entity Number: RN101612505

# 2008335

DEANN CLINE
08/19/2024 -- 08/19/2024

WASTEWATER

Investigation Type: Compliance Invest File Review

Additional ID(s)

Address: ,

¥ ?

Principal(s):
Role

RESPONDENT
Contact(s):

Role

REGULATED
ENTITY MAIL
CONTACT

NOV CONTACT

REGULATED

WQo010883002
TXo0138703

Name
CITY OF VENUS

Title
UTILITY OPERATOR

UTILITY OPERATOR

UTILITY OPERATOR

ENTITY CONTACT

NOV CONTACT

REGULATED
ENTITY MAIL
CONTACT

MAYOR

MAYOR

HON Alejandro. Galaviz ,, Office

Incident Numbers
426368

Site Classification DOMESTIC MINOR

NAIC Codes: 221320
SIC Code: 4952

Location: LOCATED APPROX 0.5 MI SW OF THE
INTEREX I'M 157 & FM 2258

Local Unit: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Activity Type(s WWCRR - WW Compliance Record Review

WWCMPL - WW Complaint

Name T Phone

JOHNNY COKER Phone (817) 401-8120
JOHNNY COKER . Phone (817) 401-8120
JOHNNY * COKER Phone (817) 401-8120

(817) 648-0444

HON Alejandro ‘Galaviz Office  (817) 648-0444
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QOther Staff Member(s):

Role Name
Supervisor GARY SINCLAIR
QA Reviewer MAITE MARTIN

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
WQ COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION Complaint

Investigation Comments:

INTRODUCTION

On July 17, 2024, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Regional Office
received complaints (Incident No. 426368) alleging that the City of Venus was unlawfully storing and transporting raw
domestic wastewater from an unpermitted facility in Venus, Ellis County, Texas. The complaint was assigned to Water
Quality Investigator, Ms. Deann Cline, and was investigated in house on August 19, 2024. The complaint allegations were
not substantiated at the time of the investigation; however, a violation and Area of Concern were noted. Based on the
findings of this investigation, a Notice of Violation and Resolution (NOV) letter was issued to acknowledge compliance.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

The City of Venus (the City) owns and aperates the City of Venus Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Site B, located
approximately 0.5 mile southwest of the 'M 157 and FM 2258 intersection in Venus, Ellis County, Texas. The WWTP,
which is not yet in operation, is authorized to discharge a daily average flow not to exceed 0.045 million gallons per day
(MGD) of treated domestic wastewater during Interim Phase I of their permit. There is one lift station in the collection

system.

BACKGROUND
There has not yet been a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at this site, as the plant is not yet operating, but a

minor reconnaissance investigation was conducted on July 11, 2024, to determine compliance with wastewater treatment
regulations and no issues were found. '

A new permit was issued to the City for this facility on Maxch 22, 2019. On September 21, 2023, the TCEQ received a
permit renewal application. The permit renewal is currently pending. A Notice of Completion Form was submitted on
February 15, 2024,

This complaint has been filed as Incident Mo. 426368 and is associated to this report,

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
8{s. Cline contacted the complainants on-July 26,2024, and notified them that she was the assigned investigator for the
complaint,

On August 19, 2024, the invéstigator cortacted Mr. Johnny Coker, City of Yenus Utility Operator and Chief Operator of the
" facility, to disciss allegations madedn the complaint and inquired as to whether any wastewater was entering thie collection
- system. Mr. Coker stated that there-were cunrently-no Certificates of Occupancy filed for Brahman Ranch Municipal
- Utility District (MUD), the comiiunity served 15y the facility. He indicated that nobody occupied the model homa cither,
so did not believe that wastewaterwas entering thw collection system.  Mr, Coker stated that the Lift station within the
collection system had been pumped wad hanled vrice since Hhe system was installed, but unother pump and haul was
-planned soon.” He also indivated thatanost wsvhat was removed was stormwater that had infiltrated the collastion system
during development. Mr. Coker dtd not have awopy of the uip ticket readily available. This item was noted, and resolved
as an Area of Cohnceerr,

On August 20, 2024, kIt Cdker emailed the lnvestigator and indicated that he had misspoke on August 19, 2094, and that
there were Certifioatéy of Otcupancy filad {6v Baamnan Rauch MUD. The investigator contacted Mr. Matt Crain, Foreraan
- forthe development, by phone to inquire 2$ {o whether the model home

Te
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was using their restroom facilities, to which he said they were.

An Exit Interview Form (EIF) and Records Request (RR) was sent to Mr, Coker on August 21, 2024, Records requested
included all haul tickets from pump and haul activities from the lift station. These records were received on August 28,
2024. Upon reviewing the records, it was found that the wastewater was transported by BCAC Underground, Transporter
Authorization No. 25398, to Cold Springs Processing, Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) No. 01225.  Cold Springs Processing
is not authorized to accept untreated domestic wastewater, and a violation was noted for this item.

Mr. Coker has alevel "C" Wastewater Treatment Operator license (License No. WW0013137) that was verified, is current,
and complies with the licensing requirements for this facility.

On September 30, 2024, the investigator spoke with Mr. Coker on the phone to discuss the additional finding regarding the
proper management of wastewater pumped from the lift station. Mr. Coker had indicated that the City would like to

pump the wastewater from the Brahman Ranch MUD lift station to their collection systemn that sends wastewater to be
treated at Trinity River Authority’s (RA) Mountain Creek WWTP, Permit No. WQ0010348001. The investigator replied
that the City would need to contact the operator of the facility and have an agreement with them to accept the additional
wastewater, .

As required, a letter and copy of this report will be mailed to both the City and the complainants,

Track Number: 894239 Compliance Due Date; 11/15/2024
‘ Violation Start Date: 8/19/2024

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) ‘

PERMIT WQoo01088300z2, WQo0010883002
Permit Conditions 2.g.

EPAID TXo138703, TXo0138703

Permit Conditions 2.g.

Alleged Violation:

Investigatdon: 2008335 . ; © Cemmont Dater 10/0s/z0z4q -

[Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, on J uly 9,.2024, and August 26, 2024,
untreated wastewater was taken to Cold Springs Processing (MSW No. 01225), which was not authorized to receive
untreated domestic wastewater.

Recommended Corrective Action:  Ensure that untreated domesticwastewater is sent to alocation where it is
authorized to be treated and discharged from a permitted outfall. ' o

Track Number: 894283 Resolution Staius Date: 10/9/2024
Violation Start Date: 8/21/2024 Violation End Date: 8/28/2024
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30 TAC Chapter 312.141(a)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145

PERMIT WQo010883002, WQo0010883002
EPAID TXo0138703, TX0138v03

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 2008335 Comment Date: 10/02/2024

Failure to maintain a record of each individual collection and deposit of untreated domestic wastewater collected in the
form of atrip ticket. Specifically, the facility did not maintain a record of the collection, haul, and disposal of untreated
domestic wastewater that was collected from the Brahman Ranch Lift Station on July 9, 2024.

Resolution: On August 28, 2024, the TCEQ DFW Region Office received copies of trip tickets for the two pump and hauls
that had occurred from the lift station at the Brahman Ranch MUD on July 9, 2024, and on August 26, 2024. Mr. Coker
also stated during a phone conversation on August 21, 2024, that he would maintain all future trip tickets from pump and

haul activities from the facility's collection system.

Environmental Investigatdr

Signed ﬁ/ﬂ// Date ’ /()// f*/uﬂ//'/

SG)M,/I'Visor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) .
____Maps, Plans, Sketches

. _IEnforcement Action Request (EAR)

_X_Letter ta Facility (specify type) : MV ;.;.;Phqtographs
[nvestigation Report .. X._Correspondence from the facility
: ‘ ﬁ;i_)ther (specify) :

Sample Analysis Results

_____Manifests

> lgx//" Ezéz/vw Fér‘rf‘;'/ﬂlwf/f/xwt

Notice of Registration

List of Attached files
8.26.24 Dump Ticket recd 8.28.24.pdf




IN THE MATTER OF AN BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
CITY OF VENUS
TNRCC WATER QUALITY
PERMIT NO. 10883-001

+ TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE

- CONSERVATION COMMISSION

§
§
§
§
§

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 1998-0286-MWD-E

At its OCT 2 7 199g agenda, the Texas Natural Resource Conservation
Commission ("Commission" or "TNRCC") considered this agreernent of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding the City of Venus ("the City") under the authority of TEX, WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26 (the "Code"). The Executive Director of the TNRCC, represented by the
Litigation Division, and the City, vepresented by-John L. Wilson of the Jaw ficm of McGinais,
Lochridge & Kil gore,.L.L.P., prescated this agreement to the Commissiorl.

The City understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain point in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice
of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering
into this Agreed Order, the City agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Agreed Order represents the complete and
fully-integrated agreement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed
severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any
provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and
enforceable. The duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Grder are binding upon the
City.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The City owns and operales a wastewater treatment facility located approximately 0.5
miles northwest”of the City of Venus at a point approximately 500 feet north of U.S.
Highway 67 and approxirately 200 feet west of Farm-to-Market Road 157, in Venus,
Johnson County, Texas (the "Tfacility "),
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City of Venus
DOCKET NO. 1998-0286-MWD-E

Page 2

2. The Facility has-discharged. waste- into. or.adjacent to .any: water in the .state or has
comuitted another act that has caused or will cause pollution-of any state water under the
Code.

3. During inspections on March 21, April 6, and July 17, 1995; August 6, 1996, January 22
and September 18, 1997; and July 22, 1998, a- TNRCC Arlington Regional Office
investigator documented unauthorized discharges into or adjacent to Grassy Creek. Sludge
was noled in the receiving stream during inspections on March 21, 1995, July 17, 1995,
August 6, 1996, January 22, 1997, September 18, 1997, and July 22, 1998. On January
22, 1997,'a TNRCC:investigator observed approwimately fyventy dead-fish within one-
quarter mile downstream of the Facility.

4. During a compliance inspection conducted at the Facility on September 18, 1997, a
TNRCC investigator documented that grab samples taken about two feet from the Facility
-outfall in Grassy Creek showed values of.235 milligrams per liter ("mg/L") for five-day
biochemical oxygen demand ("BOD,") concentration and 3,470 mg/L for total suspended

solids concentration ("TSS").

5. During compliance inspections conducted at the Facility on March 21, April 6, and July
17,-1995; August 6, 1996 January 22 and September 18, 1997; and July 22, 1998, a
TNRCC investigator documented the City’s failure to report to the TNRCC the discharges
of sludge or noncompliant effluent to Grassy Creek.

6. During compliance inspections conducted at the Facility on March 21, April 6, and July
17, 1995; August 6, 1996: and January 22 and September 18, 1997, a TNRCC
mvestigator documented the City’s failure to properly operate and maintain all facilities -
and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) installed by the City. As
a result, septic conditions of the Facility’s wastewater occurred when the gear box for the
rotator malfunctioned.

7. The City received notices of the violations on or about April 12, 1995, October 13, 1996,
August 5, 1997, and December 1, 1997,

8. The Executive Director recognizes that the City constructed a new transter lift station and
waslewater treatment facility, TNRCC Water Quality Permit No. 10883-002, which
became operational on April 22, 1997,
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City of Venus
DOCKET NO. 1998-0286-MWD-E

Page 3

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The City is subject to the jurisdiction of the TNRCC pursuant to the Code chs. 7 and 26
and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 2, 3, and 4, the City has failed to prevent
unauthorized discharges of sludge into Grassy Creek in violation of the Code §26.121 and
TNRCC Water Quality Permit No. 10883-001.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact-No. 5, the City has failed to report noncompliances to
the TNRCT, which may endanger human bealth or safety-or the environment in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(9) and Permit No. 10883-001.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 6, the City has failed to properly operate and
maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control-(and related appurtenances)
installed by the City to achieve compliance with the permit conditions, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5), the Code § 26.121, and Permit No. 10883-001.

Pursuant to the TEX. WATER CODE §§ 7.051 and 26. 136, the Commission has the authority
to-assess an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Code, TNRCC
rules, and orders adopted under the Code.
An administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00) is
Justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the factors
set forth in the Code § 26.136.

ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION

COMMISSION ORDERS that:

L

The City is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-six thousand dollars
($26,000.00) for violations of the Code and rules of the TNRCC. The imposition of this
administrative penalty and the City’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth
in this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in
this action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring cotrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here.
Administrative penalty payments shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of Venus;
Docket No. 1998-0286-MWD-E; Enforcement ID No. 8212" to:
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o84

Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Attention: Cashier’'s Office, MC 214

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The City shall implement and complete a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) in
accordance with TEX. WATER CODE §§ 7.067 and 26. 136(n), and the TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 361.252(0) and § 382.088(j). Twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00)
of the assessed administrative-penalty shall be remitted-with the-condition that the. City
implement the SEP defined in Attachment A, incorporated herejn by reference. The City’s
obligation to pay the conditionally remitted portion of the administrative penalty assessed
shall be discharged upon final completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

b.

Within 30 days after the cffective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall develop
a plan and schedule for the removal of all sludge in or adjacent to Grassy Creek
within one-quarter mile of the Facility. The plan shall include the maintenance of
written records of the amount of sludge removed, the technique used, and the
ultimate disposal site. The plan shall be available at the plant for inspection by an
authorized representative of the TNRCC for three years.

If sludge becomes apparent or is known to enter the receiving stream from the
Facility, disposal of siudge shall be carried out in accordance with all applicable
rules of the TNRCC and in a manner that prevents contamination of surface or
groundwater. A copy of the completed records included in the City’s plan for
sludge removal shall be provided to the TNRCC within thirty (30) days following

the completion of the project and disposal of the sludge.

In the event that access to the adjacent affected properties is denied for whatever
reason(s), then the remediation on these properties will be excluded from the above
requirements provided that the City can submit information to Merrilee
Gerberding, TNRCC Enforcement Division, substantiating that it made every
reasonable attempt to obtain the property owner’s permission to enter their
property;

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall develop
written Standard Operating Procedures ("SOP") for the operation and routine
scheduled and preventative maintenance of all components of the wastewarer
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treatment facilities. The SOP shall be prepared by a Texas registered professional
enginecer,

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall have
the engineer review the SOP in the field with the City’ wastewater treatment
facility operator(s). Immediately following the review, the City shall implement
the SOP. Information regarding items recommended for inclusion in an SOP and
recommended references, are available in the Enforcement Division handout
entitled "Standard Operating Manual Information. "

The City shall submit written verification of the completion of the review to the
TNRCC. A daily log book documenting operations and maintenance activities
shall be maintained for a period of three years and shall be made -available to
TNRCC representatives upon request;

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall develop
a solids management plan ("SMP"). The SMP shall outline a program of internal
process control testing to monitor the efficiency of the wastewater treatment plant
and {0 maintain the proper solids balance within the system. The SMP shall be
prepared by a Texas registered professional engineer or an "A" TNRCC Certified
Wastewater Operator.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall have
the engineer or "A" operator review the SMP in the field with the City’s
wastewater treatment plant operator(s). Immediately following the field review,
the City shall implement the SMP. Information regarding items recommended for
inclusion in an SOP and recommended references, are available in the Enforcement
Division handout entitled "Solids Management Plan Information. "

Within 120 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall submit
a copy of the SMP and written verification of completion of the SMP field review
to the TNRCC. The City shall maintain organized, written records of the process
control test results for a period of three years at the plant site. The City shall keep
these records in a daily log book and/or checklist and shall make the records
available t0 TNRCC representatives upon request,

The City shall submit all correspondence, reports, and documentation required by
these Ordering Provisions to:
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Ms. Merrilee Gerberding, Coordinator
Enforcement Division, MC 149

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and shall send a copy of the documentation to:

Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager

Arlington Regional Office

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
1101 East Arkansas Lane

Arlington, Texas 76010-6499

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City
1s ordered to give notice of this Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Tacility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the City causes any pollution or any discharge of waste without a permit or in violation
of a permit, and thereby fails to comply with any of the technical requirements in this
Agreed Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, such failure is not a violation of the Code ch. 26.
The City has the burden of establishing to the Executive Director’s satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The City shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the City becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures
to mitigate and minimize the delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or
in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City
shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the

City receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what - -

constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the
sState of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the City if
the Executive Director detcrmines that the City has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
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10.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms
of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of the TEX. WATER CODE or the TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE,

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law,
the effective date of this Agreed Order is the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 70.10(b).
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Wl

— Y ] . .
R the Céftmission -

I, the-t.mdersignéd, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of the City
of Venus. I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the City of Venus,
and do agree to the specified terms and conditions.

{understand that by cntering into this Agreed Order, the City of Venus waives certain procedural
rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed by this
Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and the right
to appeal. I agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This
Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudication by the Commission of the violations set forth
in this Agreed Order.

Lts . 7L E-~/f- 29

(Signature Date
Trrrme s [, FAATT [ AR
Name (printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative
City of Venus

1, the undersigned, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation
Commission, hereby agree to the terms of this Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This
Agreed Order represents full and final adjudication of the violations giving rise to this Agreed Order.

|
N .

SN Mol NS,
Jim g;hi lips ! / Date 7 ¢ ‘
Deptity’ Director
Office of Legal Services .

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

Instructions: Send this signed, original Signature Page and Agreed Order wilh penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division,
Revenues Section at the address in Ordering Provision No. | of this Agreed Order.










Robyn Farrell <robynfarrell1979@gmail.com>

Brahman Ranch PID

2 messages

Robyn Farrell <robynfarrell1979@gmail.com> Fri, May 24, 2024 at 11:59 PM
To: Open Records <openrecords@cityofvenus.org>

I am requesting the following Documents:

1. Copy of Deed conveying property for the Sewer Plant in Brahman Ranch PID (all phases) to the City of Venus
2. Copy of road easement conveyance o the sewer plant if not included in above mentioned deed

Kind regards,
Robyn Farrell

Open Records <openrecords@cityofvenus.org> Tue, May 28, 2024 at 11:51 AM
To: Robyn Farrell <robynfarrell1979@gmail.com>, Open Records <openrecords@cityofvenus.org>

% Good morning,
No such documents exist.

From: Robyn Farrell <robynfarrell1979@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2024 11:59 PM

To: Open Records <openrecords@cityofvenus.org>
Subject: Brahman Ranch PID

I am requesting the following Documents:

1. Copy of Deed conveying property for the Sewer Plant in Brahman Ranch PID (all phases) to the City of Venus
2. Copy of road easement conveyance to the sewer plant if not included in above mentioned deed

Kind regards,

Robyn Farrell
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Vincent Redondo

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Friday, November 1, 2024 4:49 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC. -
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

Attachments: 1308 Ozro Rd.pdf

From: robynfarrell1979@gmail.com <robynfarrell1979 @gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 9:48 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

;Bli_ig(‘_s-ULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B
F{N NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

G NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: Robyn Farrell

EMAIL: robynfarrell1979@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1308 OZRO RD
VENUS TX 76084-4870

PHONE: 9727238726
FAX:

COMMENTS: See attached



WQ 0010883002 City of Venus

While at a TCEQ Public Meeting | spoke to a representative from the ED regarding maps created by the ED. Those maps use the Postal Service
mailing address instead of the property boundaries closest to the facility and the entrance of the discharge route on our property. | was instructed
to bring this to the attention of the ED so here is the accurate information that should be used in ED maps when determining affected persons. The
ED combines comments for all of the “1308 Ozro Rd property” which includes Robyn Farrell, Phillip Farrelt Sr., Rene Griffin, Nick Griffin, Gabriel
Griffin, Jacob Griffin, Phillip Farrell Jr., Hayden Farrell, and Maliya Farrell collectively.

¥4 ¥

tany of ECALT,
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TCEQ Registration Form
July 11, 2024

City of Venus
Proposed Renewal of Permit No.WQ0010883002

PLEASE

PryT )
Name: ?VO/)L///) F@”C“

an 7
Mailing Address: 308 RO ?(\!L

T

Physical Address (if different):

City/State: l\/ Cnu S, U Zip: |, 0Oy

Tl
**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Email:

Phone Number: ( )

e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? U Yes [%éo

If yes, which one?

O Please add me to the mailing list.
\Er( I wish to provide formal orR4L COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

U I wish to provide formal wRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.



Vincent Redondo

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 8:00 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

Attachments: Robyn Farrell1.pdf

From: robynfarrell1979@gmail.com <robynfarrell1979@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2024 4:50 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002
REGULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B
RN NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

CN NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: Robyn Farrell

EMAIL: robynfarrell1979@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1308 OZRORD
VENUS TX 76084-4870

PHONE: 9727238726

FAX:

COMMENTS: See attached



Robyn Farrell

1308 Ozro Rd.

Venus, Tx 76084

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105

TCEQ

P.0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

In Re: Application for City of Venus, for proposed Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination

System (TPDES) Permit No. WQ0010883002

Attn: Chief Clerk Gharis

| offer the below comments

I am an affected person within the definition of that term by the Texas Administration Code:
My property is located at 1308 Ozro Road, consisting of approximately 38 acres. The confluence
of Boggy Branch and Armstrong Creek is on my property. Approximately 80% of my land
currently lies within the FEMA Zone A floodplain {2013).

The application should be denied for the following environmental, procedural and technical deficiencies
pertaining to this application.

Environmental:

1. Contamination of my private water well from toxins including PFAS which this TPDES is not
testing for, this is the only source for water | have

2. Contamination of the soil from PFAS transported id creek and floodwaters

3. My Grandchildren play, swim, and fish in these creeks, even in drought years there are multiple
holding pools within the creeks. 1 am concerned about skin absorption and ingestion of toxins

including PFAS.



4. Contamination of the fish in my stock ponds which we use for food. The pond is feed by
Armstrong Creek and Boggy Branch.

5. This plant will contaminate the creek and affect all fish and aquatic life along with the entire
ecosystem of these creeks. Including endangered species per Texas Parks and Wildlife.

6. The waterways in Ellis County have numerous endangered species, and migratory birds through
this corridor and these have not been addressed.

7. Loss of wildlife habitat from the thousands of acres associated with this TPDES and the
development it will service.

8. 1 will have the odor/smells and air poliutants from not just this plant but all 3 that are in very
close proximity to each other and my farm

Flooding;

1. The amount of additional water from this TPDES and its development will increase flooding on
my property

2. It will cause creek bank erosion, accumulation of sediment and expansion of the floodplain. This
will cause loss of land from my property to the floodplain.

3. The loss of useable agricultural land will cause economic damages to my property

4. FEMA has not a determined a Base Flood Elevation in this area, and there are no flow meters
that establishes current flow. It would be impossible to determine the flooding downstream
without a comprehensive flood study which was not done.

5. There are no flood mitigation dams downstream to protect landowners and other communities.
6. The facility is in a floodplain but there are no controls in the application to protect the facility of
fiooding

Application:

Applicant does not own the land

The applicant does not have a lease for the property



Applicant does not have a road easement to the property

Nearby WWTP’s

Improper flow characteristics were determined. Personal observation is not adequate.

Downstream characteristics are in accurate

Applicant did not contact all other WWTPs as required or TRA

The amount of sludge being contained onsite is too large for a floodplain

This TPDES is only one part of a multi-thousand acre development. The Master Plan includes
approximately 4200 +/- acres including 3 TPDES pending, 2 pending MUD applications

This 4200 acre massive development MUST be reviewed as one. The environmental impacts including
flooding on my property will be cumulative. The TPDES’s for this entire development are 1 mile apart
from each other.The acreage is all contiguous and will dump effluent and storm water into the same 2
creeks in the same watershed. My property will be affected by this entire development as both of these
creeks Armstrong Creek and Boggy Branch merge on my property before heading downstream. All 3
TPDES requesting permits are not sufficient to handle the GPD of the portions of this development they
are to service and all will require expansion.

Dams were not looked at

Affects of LOMR’s were not looked at

Applicant did not provide affected landowner Name, Address, and mailing list with application for
required notification

Respectively,

Robyn Farrell



Renee Lyle

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 3:26 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

PM

From: robynfarrell1979@gmail.com <robynfarrell1979@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 6:37 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002
REGULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B

RN NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

CN NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: Robyn Farrell

EMAIL: robynfarrell1979@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1308 OZRO RD
VENUS TX 76084-4870

PHONE: 9727238726
FAX:

COMMENTS: | request a public meeting



Tammy Johnson

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 8:29 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

H

From: DocMarty8@yahoo.com <DocMarty8 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 11:29 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@1ceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

REGULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B
RN NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

CN NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: DR. Martha Johnson

EMAIL: DocMarty8@yahoo.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1017 Shady River Ct N
Benbrook, TX 76126

PHONE: 8172476096
FAX:

COMMENTS: | request a contested case hearing. Applicant does not own the land on which the
proposed Facility is to be located, as required by TCEQ rules, and the Draft Permit should be denied. |
own 177 acres in the path of the effluent discharge into Armstrong creek. When it reaches Cottonwood
Creek my livestock and hay production will realize more flooding than it currently does. My income will
be affected.



Jennifer Cox

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2024 10:17 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

H

From: docmarty8 @yahoo.com <docmarty8@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 6:45 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002
REGULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B
RN NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

CN NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: DR. Martha Johnson

EMAIL: docmarty8@yahoo.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1017 SHADY RIVERCTN
BENBROOK TX 76126-2900

PHONE: 8172476096
FAX:

COMMENTS: | wish to request a contested case hearing for the TPDES Permit No. WQ0010883002
renewed application. | am an affected person entitled to a contested case hearing on the issues raised in
this hearing request. My property is located at 320 FM 66, Maypearl, TX. | have full ownership interest in
178 acres. | am affected by my ownership of agricultural land on both sides of Cottonwood Creek.
Historic flooding occurred in April 2024 that submerged my acreage and adjacent roads. Some years

1



flooding submerges my land 3-6 times. North Chambers Creek is parallel to Cottonwood at this location,
and they combine water in any extensive rain event. My real estate will be difficult to keep in agriculture
when the proposed sewer and storm water discharge increase flow in the slightest amount. Flooding
prohibits my land use for anything except hay production and two NRCS riparian contracts . So far, not a
single hay cutting was possible in 2024 due to high rainfall alone. | believe the city or Venus plans to
discharge treated effluent and storm water regardless of negative impacts downstream at my property.

The final number of houses served by this permit and volume of effluent need to be evaluated
realistically.



Ellie Guerra

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 4:38 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

H

JesUs Barcena

Office of the Chief Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office Phone: 512-239-3319

How is our customer service? Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at:
www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

From: DocMarty8 @yahoo.com <DocMarty8 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Saturday, March 23, 2024 8:44 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@1tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002
REGULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B

RN NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

CN NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: DR. Martha Johnson

EMAIL: DocMarty8@yahoo.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1017 SHADY RIVERCT N
BENBROOK TX 76126-2300

PHONE: 8172476096

FAX:



COMMENTS: | request a public hearing on this permit.



Ellie Guerra

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 4:38 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002

PM

Jesus Barcena

Office of the Chief Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office Phone: 512-239-3319

How is our customer service? Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at:
www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

From: DocMarty8@yahoo.com <DocMarty8@yahoo.com>
Sent: Saturday, March 23, 2024 8:51 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0010883002
REGULATED ENTY NAME CITY OF VENUS WWTP SITE B

RN NUMBER: RN101612505

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0010883002

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: ELLIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF VENUS

CN NUMBER: CN600636864

NAME: DR. Martha Johnson

EMAIL: DocMarty8@yahoo.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 1017 SHADY RIVER CT N
BENBROOK TX 76126-2900

PHONE: 8172476096

FAX:



COMMENTS: | request a public meeting on this permit.





